BEVERLY CARTER JACKSON SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM

Guidelines

The following will be used as guidelines for the selection of the recipient of the Beverly Carter Jackson scholarship:

- 1. The applicant must meet the Initial Eligibility Qualifications and maintain the Continuing Eligibility Requirements as approved by the Stigler Community Development Foundation.
- 2. A Foundation member will be disqualified from participating in the selection process if a child of the Foundation member or member's spouse makes application for the scholarship.
- 3. The selection of the scholarship recipient will be based on the following standards:
 - A. ACT score from Part I
 - B. Grade point average from Part II
 - C. Quality of classes taken from Part II
 - D. Extracurricular activities from Part IV
 - E. Work ethic from Part V
 - F. Scholarship request from Part VI
 - G. Character

BEVERLY CARTER JACKSON SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM

General Information

The Stigler Community Development Foundation administers a scholarship program, which is made possible by an endowment donation from Beverly Carter Jackson, a longtime Haskell County resident and banker. Through her kind generosity, she has made it possible to fund scholarships each year for deserving Haskell County high school seniors who desire to attend college or a vocational/technical trade school upon graduation from high school. The scholarship will be approximately \$1000.00 per semester for eight (8) semesters and must be used by the recipient for educational purposes. The number of scholarships will be determined each year by administrators of the Stigler Community Development Foundation and must be used by the recipient for educational purposes. The Stigler Community Development Foundation will select the recipient(s) of the scholarship(s) in the spring of each year. Instructions and forms will be provided to each high school in Haskell County by the Stigler Community Development Foundation.

Selection Qualifications

It is the intent of the Stigler Community Development Foundation to award the yearly Beverly Carter Jackson scholarships to eligible applicants who display high morals and good character, who are examples of good citizenship and integrity, who reflect personal motivation and initiative, and who are committed to a higher education and improving their standard of living.

Initial Eligibility Qualifications

In order to apply for the Beverly Carter Jackson Scholarship, each applicant must meet the following minimum qualifications:

- 1. Each applicant must be a high school senior graduation in the current year from a high school located within Haskell County.
- 2. Each applicant must make application on the official forms provided by the Stigler Community Development Foundation on or before March 1st of each year. Failure to properly complete the application may disqualify an applicant with notice. The application should be mailed to Stigler Community Development Foundation, 115 South Broadway Stigler, OK 74462.
- 3. Each applicant must be planning to attend a fully accredited college or university or vocational/technical trade school approved by the Stigler Community Development Foundation.

Continuing Eligibility Requirements

In order to continue to receive a Beverly Carter Jackson Scholarship, each scholarship recipient must maintain the following minimum standards:

- 1. The applicant must use the scholarship within a five (5) year period beginning August 1st of the year the scholarship is awarded to the applicant. This five (5) year period is referred to as the scholarship period.
- 2. Each semester during the scholarship period the scholarship recipient must complete with a passing grade a minimum of twelve (12) semester hours.
- 3. During the scholarship period the scholarship applicant must maintain a cumulative grade point average of at least a 2.5 on a 4.0 point scale after the first two (2) semesters.
- 4. The applicant must attend a college or university which is accredited by the New England, Middle States, North Central, Northwest, Southern or Western Association of Colleges and Schools Commission on Institutions of Higher Education or a vocational/technical trade school approved by the administrators of the Stigler Community Development Foundation.

APPLICATION FOR

BEVERLY CARTER JACKSON SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM

I, the undersigned student, a senior at the Haskell County high school set forth below, expect to graduate this spring and plan to continue my education at one of the colleges or universities set forth below. I wish to make application for the Beverly Carter Jackson Scholarship. I am familiar with the terms and conditions of the scholarship program and agree to be bound thereby.

APPLICANT:						
Last Name		First Name	Mi	iddle Initial		
Street		City	State	Zip		
Telephone Number		Social Security Number				
PARENTS OF APPLIC	CANT:					
Last Name		First Name	Mi	iddle Initial		
HIGH SCHOOL:						
Name of High School		Street Address				
City	County	State	Zij	p		
COLLEGE PREFERE	NCES:					
(1)	(2)		(3)			
Student's Signature			Date _			
Principal's Signature			Date			

BEVERLY CARTER JACKSON SCHOLARSHIP

OBJECTIVE CRITERIA LIST

(Name of Applicant)

be comp school Foundat	oleted by Principation, 115	the Ap I. The South	pplicant. All pa e principal wi	ges of the ap Il mail the	oplication application	form must be ron to the Stig	eturned to the gler Communi	V, and VI are to Applicant's high ty Development olarship year for
	I.	Colle	ge entrance exa	mination AC	CT score:			
	II.		cant's cumulati), excluding the					_
	III.	Please list the Applicant's classes for the terms indicated (Note any honors classes with an *):						
	Junior `	<u>Year</u>	<u>Grade</u>	Senior <u>First S</u>	Year emester	<u>Grade</u>		
								
								
								
								
				·				

BEVERLY CARTER JACKSON SCHOLARSHIP

OBJECTIVE CRITERIA LIST

(Name of Applicant)	

Honors and	Awards:						
Community	or Other Act	ivition					
	ities. If you per week:						
		rk activities	(such as	family	farm, he	lping at	home.

BEVERLY CARTER JACKSON SCHOLARSHIP

OBJECTIVE CRITERIA LIST

(Name of Applicant)	

Scholarship Request: In the space provided below, please describe in your own words, why you want to be a recipient of this scholarship, what part this scholarship will play in financing your college education, the probable course of your study or major field of interest you plan to follow, your proposed occupation or profession, and any other abilities you have
that were not previously mentioned in this form:
-